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UPDATE MEMORANDUM 
2015 Illinois State Bar Association High School Mock Trial Invitational 

 
People of the State of Illinois v. Casey Jones 

 
First Update Memo 12/19/2014 

 
A. ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS SUBMITTED BY TEAMS 
 

1. Can the exhibits be printed in black and white or do they have to be in color?  
 
Answer:  Black and white exhibits are acceptable. 

 
2. Does the timekeeper stop once an objection is made or only while the Judge is 

actually ruling? (Do "objection battles" fall within or outside of a team's official 
time?) 

 
Answer:  Please see the Handbook “Guidelines for Students Acting as 
Timekeepers,” page 32, which state:  “Timekeepers should only stop timing for 
the swearing in of a witness, attorney objections, a judge’s ruling on objections, 
bench conferences if any, or if instructed to do so by the judge.” [emphasis 
supplied]” 

 
3.   Should they infer potential sexual assault? 
 
 Paragraph 4: "While we were fighting, we moved into the hallway of my home, and 

my attacker grabbed me from behind and started shoving me toward the bedroom." 
 
 Paragraph 11: "In my written petition to the court...I also said that Casey tore at my 

shirt and tried to get me into the bedroom, but I escaped..." 
 

Answer:  Teams can choose to infer whatever they want from any of the facts 
presented.  There are no criminal charges at issue relating to sexual assault or 
attempted sexual assault. 
 

4. (Note: Several teams submitted the following questions.)  
 
 Is the date in Paragraph 9 of Kelly Morgan's affidavit correct? S/he states that "I 

also said that, in November 2014, Casey had broken into my mobile home and 
stolen my DVD player, money, and some collectible coins I had." From a timeline 
perspective, it seems as though it should be November 2013? 

 
 In the middle of paragraph 9 of Kelly Morgan's affidavit, she states that in 

November 2014, Casey had broken into his/her home, but the incident in question 
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occurred on May 16th of the same year. Is this a typo and should really read 
November 2013? 

 
 Did the first home invasion occur in Nov. of 2014 or 2013 at Morgan's residence? 

(Morgan's affidavit, paragraph 9) 
 
 In Morgan's affidavit, was the DVD/other things stolen in Nov. 2013 or is 2014 

correct? 
 
 Answer:  This is a typo – the year should be 2013. 
 
5. (Note: Several teams submitted the following questions.)  
 
 Did Detective Riley take the picture of Morgan's house immediately after 
 interviewing her? 
 
 The photo of the victim's residence shows a bright red car matching the victim's 
 vehicle parked in front of Lot #3 sometime during daylight.  However, 
 Investigator Riley's affidavit indicates that this photo was taken during his 
 investigation, which happened sometime after 10:30 P.M., and before the victim's 
 car was recovered from where it had been moved, seven blocks south. Is this 
 intentional and something open to argument? 
 

Answer:  Paragraph 5 of Detective Crawford’s statement says: “Before Morgan left 
in the ambulance, s/he stated that the attacker ran off into the woods behind 
Morgan’s mobile home. While interviewing Morgan, we looked around the mobile 
home, but observed nothing inside that was disturbed. We took photographs of the 
inside and outside of the trailer. See the photograph of the outside of the mobile 
homes.”  
 
The bolded language should be deleted and replaced by the following:  
“Morgan gave me a photograph that she had recently taken of the outside of her 
mobile home lot and the mobile homes near her mobile home lot.  From my view of 
the mobile home lots the next day, I found that this photo to accurately depict the 
layout of those mobile homes.  See the attached photo.” 

 
6. Exhibit #1 shows a picture of an elbow, but in Morgan's statement in paragraph 10, 

Morgan did not mention any medical personnel taking a picture of her elbow. Is 
this a purposeful inconsistency?  
 
Answer: Please refer to Morgan’s statement, Paragraph 10: “The police evidence 
technician took several photographs of my injuries. You can see how badly I was 
attacked from the photos.” 
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7. (Note: Several teams submitted the following questions.)  
 
 The photo of Casey Jones' left hand shows a wound on the index finger closest to 

the defendant's middle finger. However, the picture of the latex glove found in the 
victim's car shows blood on the side of the index finger closest to the thumb. In 
short the wound on the defendant's finger is on the opposite side of said finger 
from the blood supposedly indicating that (s)he wore the glove. Is this apparent 
contradiction intentional and meant to be argued by both sides? 

 
 In Exhibit 4, does the tear on the glove directly correspond with the cut on 
 Casey Jones' hand? 

 
Answer:  You have been provided with the photographs of the hand and glove.   
Each team must decide how they wish to deal with this information in their case. 
 

8. (Note: Several teams submitted the following questions.)  
 
 Our team has a question regarding the case: "Riley Crawford testifies that 911 
 received a call relating to Miss Morgan at 11:08PM but Kelly Morgan claims 
 that she was attacked at 11:30PM. Is this error intentional or a mistake? 
 
 When did the attack actually happen?  10:30 v. 11:30 
 

Answer:  This is a typo.  Paragraph 2 of Kelly Morgan’s statement should read 10:30 
p.m., not 11:30.  Paragraph 8 of Detective Crawford’s statement should read 10:30 
p.m., not 11:30.   

 
B. CLARIFICATIONS REGARDING USE OF STIPULATIONS DURING 2015 
 MOCK TRIAL INVITATIONAL: 
 

1. Witnesses are bound by the facts in their own affidavits, as well as by the facts in 
other affidavits or stipulated testimony, if it is apparent that the witness must have 
known those facts. 

 
2. Due to the extent of the stipulations in this year’s Problem, copies should be 

provided by the teams to the judge and evaluators and are to be considered part of 
the record, but should not be read into the record. 

 
3. The stipulated testimony of the neighbors and the stipulation that is in Additional 

Stipulated Facts, paragraph 6, mean only that the parties’ have stipulated that, if 
called to testify, the neighbors would testify to the matters set forth in the 
stipulation about their testimony and Dr. Bernardi would testify to the matters set 
out in paragraph 6 of the Additional Stipulated Facts.  This does not mean that any 
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fact that a witness may have claimed to have observed or heard or what was 
recorded in a document is stipulated by the parties as in fact being true.  

 


